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On Friday, Chargeurs announced a takeover bid for itself. Columbus non-monetary benefit as defined in MiFID II
Holding, controlled by Michaél Fribourg, Chairman and CEO of Chargeurs,
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Colombus with currently close to 30% of the voting rights in Chargeurs (26.5%
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listing “with a significant level of free float to ensure solid liquidity of the shares”. E— 091%  466%  449%  12.0%
The planned offer at €12 is at a 36% premium to the last month’s average and
corresponds to a 50.5% premium to the last three months’ average. Colombus is Last updated: 22/11/2023 12/22A | 12/23F 12/24E 12/25E
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Dassault family office. For the purpose of this deal, a Colombus 2 is being set up, Dividend yield (%) 451) 153 511 835
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Sales (€M) 746 669 753 843

Michaél Fribourg explained that the market environment for small and mid-cap zr;derlyingoperat profit 608| 391 575 706

stocks is difficult with the high volatility. This is an environment that he believes is
adding unwarranted strong downward pressure on Chargeurs’ share price,

Attributable net profit (EM) 22.1 3.92 14.4 23.2

ROE (after tax) (%) 808 145 530 7.78
making it difficult to develop a long-term strategy. In fact, Chargeurs sees 2024 as Gearing (%) 535 743 747 683
a transitional year, with a new strategic plan not due to be launched until 2025, Company Valuation - Company Financials

with genuine changes expected in 2030-35. A structuring M&A operation in the
near future is therefore no longer topical. All the above considerations explain
Michaél Fribourg’s determination to strengthen his grip on the stock. With a clear
majority control, Michaél Fribourg would be able to fully implement his vision and,
who knows, perhaps execute a complete turnaround away from its existing assets
from 2025 onwards. The strategic review is unlikely to be released before late
2024 and for now the addition of luxury assets as part of a business reshuffling is
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dropped.

All'in all, if it is true that Chargeurs is showing resilience in a difficult environment,
the rebound of its businesses is set to take time. In this sense, we see the tender
offer as a liquidity opportunity for minority shareholders. In addition, the operation
sends a signal to the market: Chargeurs believes in its stock and considers the
market’s sanctions too severe.

B Impact

This news has no impact on our estimates, although we expect modest growth and
a rebound, with 2025 sales below Chargeurs’ €1bn target.



Sales by Geography Valuation Summary

Consolidated P&L Accounts
Sales
Change in sales
Change in staff costs
EBITDA
EBITDA(R) margin
Depreciation
Underlying operating profit
Operating profit (EBIT)
Net financial expense

of which related to pensions
Exceptional items & other
Corporate tax
Equity associates
Minority interests
Adjusted attributable net profit
NOPAT

Cashflow Statement

EBITDA

Change in WCR

Actual div. received from equity holdi...
Paid taxes

Exceptional items

Other operating cash flows
Total operating cash flows
Capital expenditure

Total investment flows

Net interest expense

Dividends (parent company)
Dividends to minorities interests
New shareholders' equity

Total financial flows

Change in cash position

Free cash flow (pre div.)

Per Share Data

No. of shares net of treas. stock (year...

Number of diluted shares (average)
Benchmark EPS

Restated NAV per share

Net dividend per share

€M
%

%

€M
%
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€M
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€M
€M
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Mio
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B Curope (43 2%) Benchmarks Value Weight Largest comparables
B Americas (28.6° ) DCF €11.8 35%
B Asia (28.2%) ~ *AkzoNobel
e e NAV/SOTP per share €28.0 20% # Rentokil Initial
EV/Ebitda €6.48 20% Quadient
. # Teleperformance
PIE €6.12 10% Bureau Veritas
Dividend Yield €155 10%
P/Book €185 5%
TARGET PRICE €141 100%

12/22A
746
1.33
6.99
67.9
9.10
-22.5
38.9
38.5
SIONS

2.50
0.00
0.20
221
29.2

67.9
-40.5
0.00
-4.00

-15.9

7.50
-10.8
-23.1
-19.1
-17.9

0.00
-3.90
-81.7
-97.3
-22.4

24.0
24.0
0.92

0.76

12/23E
669
-10.3
5.45
47.8
7.13
-21.0
20.9
15.9
-20.5
-0.23

7.77
0.70
0.00
3.92
16.6

47.8
-9.47
0.00
7.77

-8.00
38.1
-17.8
-27.8
-20.5
-13.2
0.00
0.00
-8.09
2.16
-0.24

24.0
24.0
0.16

0.18

12/24E
753
12.6
5.40
64.9
8.61
-23.6
34.7
29.7
-16.2
-0.96

0.21
0.70
0.00
14.4
27.4

64.9
-14.0
0.00
0.21

-8.00
43.1
-20.0
-30.0
-16.2
-1.32
0.00
0.00
-19.5
-6.47
6.89

24.2
24.1
0.60

0.60

NAV/SOTP Calculation

Balance Sheet

Goodwill

Total intangible

Tangible fixed assets

Financial fixed assets

WCR

Other assets

Total assets (net of short term liab.)
Ordinary shareholders' equity

Quasi Equity & Preferred

Minority interests

Provisions for pensions

Other provisions for risks and liabilities
Total provisions for risks and liabilities
Tax liabilities

Other liabilities

Net debt (cash)

Total liab. and shareholders' equity

Capital Employed
Capital employed after depreciation
Profits & Risks Ratios

ROE (after tax)

ROCE

Gearing (at book value)

Adj. Net debt/EBITDA(R)
Interest cover (x)

Valuation Ratios
Reference P/E (benchmark)
Free cash flow yield
P/Book
Dividend yield
EV Calculation

Market cap
+ Provisions
+ Unrecognised acturial losses/(gains)
+ Net debt at year end
+ Leases debt equivalent
- Financial fixed assets (fair value)
+ Minority interests (fair value)
=EV
EV/EBITDA(R)
EV/Sales
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12/22A
217
276
84.4
8.10
154
49.0
475
280

0.20
12.6
13.1
25.7
-42.8
30.4
182
475

8.08
7.06
53.5
3.11
2.04

18.3
-5.53
1.45
451

405
25.7
0.00

152
29.5
20.7
0.00

592
8.72
0.79
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224
283
91.4
8.10
24.9
49.0
499
262

0.20
27.3
13.1
40.4

-42.8
30.4

208
499

436

1.45
3.80
74.3
4.97
1.03

71.9
-0.08
1.07
1.53

282
40.4
0.00

178
29.5
20.7
0.00

509
10.7
0.76
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289
98.4
8.10
38.9
49.0
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283

0.20
28.7
13.1
41.8
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215
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465

5.30
5191}
74.7
3.77
2.28
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2.43
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5.11

284
41.8
0.00

184
30.1
20.7
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8.00
0.69

Analyst : Saima Hussain, Changes to Forecasts : 22/11/2023.
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